
 

 FCR 8 
 
Office of the President 
March 10, 2009 
 
 
 
Members, Board of Trustees: 
 

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION REPORT 
 
Recommendation:  that the capital construction report for the three months ending  
December 31, 2008 be accepted.  This report refers only to projects that had activity within this 
quarter. 
 
Background:  Under House Bill 622 enacted in the 1982 session of the Kentucky General Assembly, 
the University is authorized to enter into architectural, engineering, and related consultant contracts 
for the purpose of accomplishing capital construction at the University of Kentucky. 
 
For the period October 1, 2008 thru December 31, 2008: 
 
There were four new contracts this quarter. 
 
Project 2286.0  Renovate/Expand the Center for Applied Energy Research 
   Biagi, Chance, Cummins, London & Titzer, $200,000 
Project 2295.0  Renovate Koinonia House (aka Schmidt Vocal Art Center) 
   Ross Tarrant Architects, $98,000 
Project 2298.1  Expand/Renovate Outpatient Clinic in Kentucky Clinic 
   Messer Construction Company, $2,055,000 
Project 2299.1  Convert Hunt Morgan Space to Class Lab 
   Omni Architects, $295,000 
 
Four contracts were completed: 
 
Project 2253.0  Fit-Up Gill Building Ground Floor - Hospital 
   Congleton Hacker Company, $2,391,373 
Project 2270.0  Renovate M.I. King Library 
   Woodford Builders, $1,005,343 
Project 2271.0  Fit-Up Education Space in Health Science Building 
   MP Kelly Construction Services, $678,852 
Project 2277.0  Renovate 4th Floor Critical Care Unit – UK Samaritan Hospital 
   Messer Construction Company, $2,422,247 
 
 
 
 
 



 

One amendment as follows: 
 
Project 2277.3  Replace Emergency Generators & Fire Pump – UK Samaritan Hospital 

- Additional design services required to provide location options for the 
emergency generators  (+) $8,200 

 
Twelve change orders greater than $25,000 were as follows: 
 
Project 2235.0  Construct Biological Pharmaceutical Complex Building 

- Repair the roadway cuts along Washington Avenue created by installation 
of a new Columbia Gas gas line using the asphalt contractor already on site  
(+) $31,978 

- Due to a found condition during construction, the Washington Avenue 
communications manhole required relocation and expansion.  (+) $88,473 

- Provide for a change in public space selected wood finish  (+) $29,298 
- Provide additional coordination with structural steel bid packs  (+) $27,627 
- Delete creation of the graphics programming on the controls.  The graphics 

will be designed by the PPD to match the existing controls (-) $30,500 
Project 2239.0  Construct Patient Care Facility 

- Offset the chilled water piping to avoid conflict with the communications 
cable tray tie-in  (+) $38,301 

- Install a high pressure steam and a pump discharge valve in the main on 
the south side of the Gill Heart tap to provide greater flexibility to the 
system  (+) $34,881 

- Provide for additional removal of rock and soil and to provide additional 
concrete for the drilled piers.  Found conditions required deeper piers than 
was required by contract  (+) $73,079 

- Provide for assignment of the concrete shear wall to the trade contractor in 
accordance with the structural documents  (+) $38,438 

Project 2239.32 PCF – Hospital – CUP Expansion 
- Provide and install pipe insulation for the new boiler feed water piping and 

the boiler blow-down piping  (+) $52,257 
- Provide and install two wye strainers and install and connect the stack gas 

analyzers and Horiba panels  (+) $34,693 
Project 2261.0  Renovate Central Vivarium 

- Replace existing underground sanitary line to serve the new cage wash unit 
due to the deterioration of the existing line  (+) $35,643 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Action taken:  Approved  Disapproved  Other __________________________ 
 


















































	 FCR 8

